

State vs. Raj Kumar @ Bhola & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-013816-2022

SC No. 644/2022

FIR No. 208/2022

Under Section 302/307/120B/34 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act

PS I.P. Estate

10.02.2023

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Javed Ashraf Khan, Advocate for the accused, namely, Samreen.
Ms. Nazia Hasan, Advocate with Mr. Mohd. Monish, Advocate for the accused, namely, Mustkeen.
Mr. P.P. Singh Rana, Advocate with Ms. Geeta, Advocate with the complainant.
All the accused persons, namely, Raj Kumar @ Bhola, Mustkeen and Samreen are produced from JC.

The Court has heard arguments on application under Section 173 (8) Cr.P.C. filed by the complainant. To come up for order on the said application under Section 173 (8) Cr.P.C. on **15.02.2023**. Ld. Counsel for the accused, namely, Mustkeen filed an application under Section 451 read with Section 457 Cr.P.C. for releasing mobile phone make Oppo blue colour on *superdari*. Issue notice of the said application to IO to submit reply whether the mobile phone is required for investigation or trial or not for the date fixed i.e. 15.02.2023. Issue notice to concerned Jail Superintendent to produce the accused persons before this Court through Video Conferencing.

Sanjay Sharma-II
ASJ-03, Central District
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
10.02.2023

NK