

CNR No. DLCT01-013816-2022

SC No. 644/2022

FIR No. 208/2022

P.S. I.P. Estate

State Vs. Raj Kumar @ Bhola & Ors.

26.10.2023

Present : Sh. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Ayub Ahmed Qureshi, Ld. Counsel for accused, namely, Salman.
Sh. Rajat Goyal, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. Abhinav Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused, namely, Sabir.
Ms. Sonam Yadav, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. P.P. Singh Rana, Ld. Counsel for the complainant.
Ms. Urooj Chaudhary, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. Shivendra Kumar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused, namely, Mustkeen.
Accused persons not produced from judicial custody.

The matter is passed over as all the accused persons have not been produced from judicial custody.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for accused, namely, **Mustkeen** has pressed the application under Section 439 Cr.P.C on behalf of the said applicant/accused, seeking interim bail for a period of four weeks on the ground of alleged medical health condition of his mother.

Issue notice of the application to the concerned IO to submit reply to the present bail application of the applicant/accused, namely **Mustkeen** along with the particulars of previous involvements/antecedents of the accused, namely, Mustkeen as well as the present status of cases/proceedings, if any, pending against him.

The reply should also specify the particulars of the verification conducted in respect of the alleged **medical health condition of the mother of the applicant/accused as well as the documents annexed with the instant bail application and**

also the particulars of the family members of the applicant/accused.

Also, issue notice to the concerned Jail Superintendent to submit the conduct report and nominal roll of the said applicant/accused.

At the request of Ld. Proxy Counsel, list for reply and arguments on the bail application of applicant/accused, namely Mustkeen on **27.10.2023**.

(Abhishek Goyal)
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
26.10.2023

It is 02.20 p.m.

Present : Sh. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Ayub Ahmed Qureshi, Ld. Counsel for accused, namely, Salman.
Sh. Abhinav Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused, namely, Sabir.
Ms. Sonam Yadav, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. P.P. Singh Rana, Ld. Counsel for the complainant.
Accused persons, namely, Sabir and Salman produced from judicial custody.
Accused persons, namely, Raj Kumar @ Bhola, Mustkeen and Samreen produced from judicial custody (***through video conferencing***).
Part arguments addressed on charge by Ld. Counsel for accused, namely, Sabir and Salman respectively.

List for further arguments on **20.11.2023 at 2 p.m.**

Issue summons to the concerned IO to appear before the Court along with a laptop in order to enable playing of relevant video recording/CCTV recording on the next date of hearing.

(Abhishek Goyal)
ASJ-03, Central District,

Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
26.10.2023