

CNR No.: DLCT01-013816-2022
SC No. 644/2022
FIR No. 208/22
P.S I.P. Estate
State Vs. Raj Kumar @ Bhola & Ors.

19.12.2023

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

The matter is passed over as the accused persons have not been produced from judicial custody.

(Abhishek Goyal)
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
19.12.2023

It is 02.45 p.m.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Urooj Chaudhary, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Mr. Shivender Kumar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the accused namely, Mustkeen.
Mr. Abhinav Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the accused, namely, Sabir.
Md. Arif and Mr. Khalil Ahmad, Ld. Counsel for accused Samreen.
Mr. P.P. Singh Rana, Ld. Counsel for the complainant.
All the accused persons produced from judicial custody.

At this stage, request for exemption has been received on behalf of IO/Insp. Ganesh Kumar on the ground that he is presently engaged in some inspection duty at the Recruitment Cell.

Pertinent, to observe that even on the past occasion, i.e., on 04.12.2023, request for short accommodation was made by the concerned IO to enable him to play the relevant CCTV footage in the court. It is apposite to observe at this stage, that in

contd.2...

case, the IO was unable to appear before this court today, an intimation in the said regard should have been issued in the morning itself as well as alternate arrangements should have been made to ensure that a concerned official is present before this court today. However, neither the concerned IO is present, nor any alternate arrangements have been made today despite the fact that the urgency in the present proceedings was duly impressed upon the concerned IO on the last date of hearing.

Accordingly, **issue notice to the concerned IO as well as the SHO, to be both physically present before this court on the next date of hearing.** It is directed that in case, either or both of the said officials are not present/available on the said date, necessary alternate arrangements are to be made to ensure that the relevant CCTV footage is played in the court. Needless to mention that the appreciation of the CCTV footage is relevant to proceed further against the accused persons, namely, Salman and Sabir.

List for further arguments on charge on **08.01.2024 at 02.00 p.m.**

(Abhishek Goyal)
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
19.12.2023