

State Vs. Raj Kumar @ Bhola etc.

CNR No.: DLCT01-013816-2022

SC No. 644/2022

FIR No. 208/2022

PS : I. P. Estate

07.02.2024

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Shyam Babu and Mr. Antesh Mishra and Mr. Himanshu Mishra, Advocate for the accused, namely, Samreen.
Mr. Sandeep Kuamr, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Mr. Abhinav Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused, namely, Sabir.
IO Inspector Ganesh is present.

Vakalatnama filed on behalf of the accused, namely, Samreen by Mr. Shyam Babu, Advocate. The same is taken on record.

The matter is passed-over at the request of Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
07.02.2024

It is 12.05 p.m.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Shyam Babu and Mr. Antesh Mishra and Mr. Himanshu Mishra, Advocate for the accused, namely, Samreen.
Mr. Sandeep Kumar, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Mr. Abhinav Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused, namely, Sabir.
All the accused persons, Raj Kumar Bhola, Mustkeen, Ms. Samreen, Sabir and Salman are produced from judicial custody.
IO Inspector Ganesh is present.

The concerned IO has placed on record, copy of

Contd...2/-

application, seeking permission for placing on record, relevant extract of case diary in respect of the accused persons, namely, Sabir and Salman. Copy thereof is supplied to Ld. Counsel for the accused Samreen and Sabir. Three additional sets are provided to the accused persons, Raj Kumar Bhola, Salman and Mustkeen in Court.

Ld. Counsel has placed on record, copy of decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in “*State of NCT of Delhi v. Ravikant Sharma, AIR 2007 SC 1135*” in support of his contention regarding the placing on record, the aforesaid extract.

Ld. Counsel for accused has stated that they would peruse the said application, file reply thereto as well as address arguments on the same and that a short accommodation is granted for the same.

List for arguments on charge on **16.02.2024**.

IO is directed to appear before the Court on the next date of hearing along with original case diary.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
07.02.2024