

State Vs. Raj Kumar @ Bhola & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-013816-2022

SC No. 644/2022

FIR No. 208/2022

PS : I. P. Estate

06.03.2024

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Pursuant to the order passed on the last date of hearing, the matter is to be taken up at 3.00 am.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
06.03.2024

At 04.05 p.m.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Mr. Shyam Babu, Ld. Counsel for accused Samreen
(*through video conferencing*).

Mr. Tarun Kaushik and Mr. Antesh Kumar Mishra,
Advocate for the accused, namely, Samreen.

Mr. Ayub Ahmed Qureshi, Advocate for the accused,
namely, Salman.

Ms. Khushboo Gupta, Ld. Proxy counsel for Mr.
Abhinav Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused, namely,
Sabir.

Ms. Kritika Rana, Ld. Proxy counsel for Mr. P.P.
Singh Rana, Advocate for the complainant.

The accused, namely, Sabir and Salman produced
from judicial custody.

The accused, namely, Samreen produced from CJ-
06, Tihar, New Delhi. (*through video conferencing*)

The accused persons, namely, Mustkeem and Raj
Kumar Bhola produced from CJ-08/09, Tihar, New
Delhi. (*through video conferencing*)

IO Inspector Ganesh is present.

IO has filed the supplementary charge-sheet *inter alia* containing the certified CDRs of accused Salman. Copy thereof is supplied to the Ld. Counsel for the accused namely,

Contd..../-

Salman, Sabir and Samreen against acknowledgement and two sets for the accused Raj Kumar @ Bhola and Mustakeen are retained on record.

Ld. Counsel for the accused Sabir and Salman have objected to the same and submitted that they would like to place on record, the relevant case laws in support of their contentions. Further, the Ld. Counsel have submitted that they would like to file their written arguments on charge. Let the same be done.

In the interest of justice, list for further arguments on charge on **16.03.2024**.

Date fixed for 07.03.2024 is, accordingly, cancelled.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
06.03.2024