

State Vs. Raj Kumar @ Bhola & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-013816-2022

SC No. 644/2022

FIR No. 208/2022

PS : I. P. Estate

16.03.2024

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Antesh Kumar Mishra, Advocate for the
accused, namely, Samreen.
Ms. Khushboo Gupta, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Mr.
Abhinav Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused, namely,
Sabir.
Mr. Jwala Singh, Ld. Counsel for the accused,
namely, Mustkeem.

At request, the matter is passed-over.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
16.03.2024

It is 01.00 p.m.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Raj, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Mr. Ayub Ahmed
Qureshi, Advocate for the accused, namely, Salman.
Mr. Abhinav Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused,
namely, Sabir.
Mr. Jwala Singh, Ld. Counsel for the accused,
namely, Mustkeem.
Mr. P.P. Singh Rana, Advocate for the complainant.
All the accused persons, namely, Sabir, Salman,
Samreen, Mustkeem and Raj Kumar Bhola have
been produced from judicial custody.
IO Inspector Ganesh is present.

Vakalatnama filed on behalf of the accused, namely,
Mustkeem by Mr. Jwala Singh, Advocate. The same is taken on
record.

Contd...2/-

Arguments on charge have been addressed by the Ld. Counsel for the accused persons, Ld. Counsel for the complainant as well as by the Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

During the course of arguments, it is submitted by Ld. Counsel for the accused, namely, Sabir that the extract of case diary dated 10.03.2023 as well as the CDR of the accused, namely, Salman was already available with the IO at the time of filing the main charge-sheet. Further, as per the Ld. Counsel the original statement dated 10.03.2023 is part of police record and cannot be considered/filed in the intervening period of arguments on charge.

Ld. Counsel has also placed on record, decision of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in ***Surender @ Tannu @ Tanva v. State of NCT of Delhi, Crl. Rev. P. No. 197/2018 & Crl. M (Bail) No. 339/2018 dated 13.06.2022*** as well as submitted that he would be filing his written submissions within a period of 10 days from today.

List for further arguments on charge on **01.04.2024**.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
16.03.2024