

State vs. Rajkumar @ Bhola & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-013816-2022

SC No. 644/2022

FIR No. 208/2022

Under Section 302/307/120B/34 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act

PS I.P. Estate

18.01.2025

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. J.S. Mishra, Ld. Chief LADC for accused Salman.
Mr. Ishan Ahuja, Ld.Counsel for the accused, namely, Samreen.
Mr. Aman Dubey, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Mr. Abhinav Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Sabir.
The accused, namely, Samreen is not present.

PW4 Ms. 'S' is not present.

Matter is passed over as there is no representation on behalf of accused Rajkumar and Mustkeen.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
18.01.2025

It is 12.45 p.m.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Jwala Singh, Ld. Counsel for the accused, namely, Mustkeen. (*through video conferencing*)
Mr. J.S. Mishra, Ld. Chief Legal Aid Counsel for the accused, namely, Salman.
Mr. Priyank Verma and Ms. Kritika, Ld. Counsel for the complainant.
The accused, namely, Samreen is not present.
The accused persons, namely, Raj Kumar @ Bhola, Mustkeen, Salman and Sabir have been produced from judicial custody.

The accused, namely, Samreen is not present despite repeated calls.

Issue bailable warrants against the accused, namely, Samreen in the sum of Rs. 5,000/- for the next date of hearing.

Contd..2/-

PW4 Ms. 'S' is not present despite repeated calls.

It is submitted by Ld. Addl. PP for the State that as per the information received by the Naib Court, PW4 Ms. 'S' has expressed inability to appear before this Court today on the ground that she is not keeping well.

Further, a report has been received from SHO, PS I.P.Estate that the said witness is not found traceable at her home today.

At this stage, request for exemption is made by / on behalf of PW 'S' on the ground that she is not keeping well. For the reasons stated therein, the exemption is allowed for today only.

Request for adjournment is made by Ld. Counsel for the accused, namely, Mustkeen on the ground that he is not prepared with the cross-examination.

In the interest of justice, list for PE on **21.01.2025**.

PW4 Ms. 'S' be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Further, the concerned SHO/IO are directed to ensure that the witness is produced before this Court in properly safety and custody, as also directed on the last date of hearing.

In the interest of justice and as prayed for, list for arguments on pending bail application of the accused, namely, Raj Kumar @ Bhola on **21.01.2025** as there is no representation on behalf of the applicant.

A copy of this order be given *dasti* to the concerned SHO for compliance.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
18.01.2025

It is 01.25 p.m.

At this stage, an application, seeking cancellation of bailable warrants has been moved on behalf of the accused, namely, Samreen.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for the accused that due to inadvertence, the accused could not appear on time. However, the accused, who is present in court, has undertaken to be diligent in future.

Heard. Perused.

For the reasons stated in the application and the reasons stated therein, the application is allowed, in the interest of justice.

Consequently, the directions for issuance of bailable warrants against the accused Samreen are hereby *recalled*.

At this stage, Mr. Ali Mehdi,, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Mr. Vineet Jain, Ld. Counsel for the accused, namely, Raj Kumar Bhola has entered appearance physically and Mr. Vineet Jain, Ld. Counsel has joined proceedings through video conferencing mode. They are apprised of today's order and the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
18.01.2025