

State vs. Rajkumar @ Bhola & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-013816-2022

SC No. 644/2022

FIR No. 208/2022

Under Section 302/307/120B/34 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act

PS I.P. Estate

01.02.2025

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Tarun, Ld. Proxy counsel for Mr. Antesh Kumar Mishra, Ld. Counsel for the accused, namely, Samreen.
Mr. Parveen Dabas, Ld. Proxy counsel for Mr. Jwala Singh, Ld. Counsel for the accused, namely, Mustkeen.
Mr. Priyank Verma, Ld. Counsel for the LRs of deceased.
The accused, namely, Samreen is present on bail.
Accused persons, namely, Salman and Sabir have been produced from judicial custody from CJ-01. *(through video conferencing mode)*
Accused persons, namely, Raj Kumar and Mustkeen have been produced from judicial custody from CJ-08.09 *(through video conferencing mode)*.
Ms. Preeti Khattar, support person from VWDC.

The matter is passed over as PW-4 'S' is not present at this stage.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
01.02.2025

At 03.00 p.m.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Vineet Jain, Ld. Counsel for the accused, namely, Raj Kumar @ Bhola.
Mr. Antesh Kumar Mishra, Ld. Counsel for the accused, namely, Samreen.
Mr. Sumit Saurabh, Ld. Proxy counsel for Mr. J.S. Mishra, Ld. Chief Legal Aid Counsel for the accused, namely, Salman.

Contd...../-

Mr. Parveen Dabas, Ld. Proxy counsel for Mr. Jwala Singh, Ld. Counsel for the accused, namely, Mustkeen.

Mr. Priyank Verma, Ld. Counsel for the LRs of deceased.

The accused, namely, Samreen is present on bail.

Accused persons, namely, Salman and Sabir have been produced from judicial custody from CJ-01. *(through video conferencing mode)*

Accused persons, namely, Raj Kumar and Mustkeen have been produced from judicial custody from CJ-08.09 *(through video conferencing mode)*.

Ms. Preeti Khattar, support person from VWDC.

PW-4 Ms. 'S' has been produced in police protection by HC Nadeem and W/HC Ritika from PS I.P. Estate.

PW-4 'S' has been further cross-examined and discharged.

In the interest of justice, list for PE on **04.03.2025**.

PW-3 Ms. Reshma and PW Ms. Madia (S. No. 23) along with **concerned IO SI Ganesh be summoned** for next date of hearing.

Issue notice to the concerned Jail Superintendent to produce the accused persons, namely, Salman, Sabir, Mustkeen and Raj Kumar @ Bhola physically, before this Court on the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
01.02.2025