

State vs. Rajkumar @ Bhola & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-013816-2022

SC No. 644/2022

FIR No. 208/2022

Under Section 302/307/120B/34 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act

PS I.P. Estate

22.04.2025

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Jwala Singh, Ld. Counsel for the accused,
namely, Mustkeen.
The accused, namely, Samreen is present on bail.

PW 'M' and IO Inspector Ganesh Kumar are not present.

It is observed that the directions were for issuance of summons for PW-3 Ms. Reshma, however, the summons have been issued to PW 'S', who has already been examined as PW-4. Upon inquiry from the *Ahlmad* regarding the same, it has been brought to the notice of this Court that the summons have been issued due to inadvertence. *Ahlmad* is warned to remain careful in future.

The matter is passed over as the accused persons have not been produced from judicial custody.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
22.04.2025

At 03.10 p.m.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Vineet Jain, Ld. Counsel for the accused,
namely, Raj Kumar @ Bhola. (*through video conferencing mode*).
Mr. M. P. Bhardwaj, Ld. Proxy counsel for Mr. Antesh Kumar Mishra, Ld. Counsel for the accused, namely, Samreen.

Contd...../-

Mr. Priyank Verma, Ld. Counsel for the LRs of deceased.

Mr. Mohd. Danish, Ld. Counsel for the accused, namely, Salman.

The accused, namely, Samreen is present on bail.

Accused persons, namely, Salman, Sabir, Raj Kumar and Mustkeen have been produced from judicial custody.

At this stage, PW 'M' has entered appearance. However, she is discharged unexamined at the request of Ld. Addl. PP for the State. It is submitted by Ld. Addl. PP for the State that assistance of the IO is required in recording evidence of the said witness.

IO Inspector Ganesh Kumar is not present despite service of summons and despite repeated calls.

Issue bailable warrants in the sum of Rs. 5,000/- against the IO Inspector Ganesh Kumar returnable on the next date of hearing *i.e.* 26.04.2025.

In the interest of justice, list for PE on 26.04.2025 and 28.04.2025.

PW-3 Ms. Reshma along with **concerned IO SI Ganesh** be summoned for next date of hearing *i.e.* 28.04.2026.

PW 'M' is bound down for the next date of hearing *i.e.* 26.04.2025.

Further, at request, **the concerned SHO/IO are directed to ensure that the witness/PW 'M' is produced before this Court in properly safety and custody on 26.04.2025.** Copy of this order be marked to the concerned SHO for compliance.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
22.04.2025

Contd...../-

At 03.20 p.m.

At this stage, IO Inspector Ganesh Kumar has appeared. He is apprised of today's proceedings and next date of hearing. Accordingly, directions for issuance ofailable warrants against him are hereby *recalled*.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
22.04.2025