

State vs. Rajkumar @ Bhola & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-013816-2022

SC No. 644/2022

FIR No. 208/2022

Under Section 302/307/120B/34 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act

PS I.P. Estate

03.06.2026

Present : None for the State.

Mr. Harshad Gupta, Ld. Proxy counsel for Mr. Vineet Jain, Ld. Counsel for the accused, namely, Raj Kumar @ Bhola and Mustkeen.

Mr. Deepak, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Mr. Abhinav Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the accused, namely, Sabir.

Mr. Mohd. Danish and Mr. Tabish, Ld. Counsel for accused Salman.

Ms. Kritika Rana, Ld. Counsel for LR's of the complainant.

The accused persons, namely, Samreen and Salman are present on bail.

Accused persons, Sabir, Raj Kumar and Mustkeen have not been produced from judicial custody.

IO Inspector Ganesh Kumar is present.

Request for exemption is made by / on behalf of PW ACP Mahesh Kumar on the ground that he is outstationed due to some personal work. For the reasons stated therein, the exemption is allowed for today only.

PW HC Harpal, PW SI Kamal Singh, PW ASI Virender and Mr. Neeraj Gulia, Sr. Assistant, DL-12 (Vasant Vihar), Transport Department, GNCTD are present.

PW Dr. Chander Prakash Meena and PW Dr. Abhinav have been served for 02:00 P.M.

The matter is passed-over as accused, namely, Sabir, Raj Kumar @ Bhola and Mustkeen have not been produced from judicial custody. Further, regular Ld. Addl. PP for the State is on leave today and no substitute Ld. Addl. PP for the State has been assigned to this Court, yet.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
03.06.2026

Contd./-----2

It is 01:10 P.M.

Present : Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, Ld. (Substitute) Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Vineet Jain, Ld. Counsel for the accused, namely, Raj Kumar @ Bhola and Mustkeen.
Mr. Mohd. Ikram, Mr. Sparsh Atri and Mr. Deepak Bagrania, Ld. Counsel for applicant Mustkeen.
Mr. Antesh Kumar Mishra, Ld. Counsel for the accused, namely, Samreen.
Mr. Deepak, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Mr. Abhinav Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the accused, namely, Sabir.
Sh. Mohd. Danish, Ld. Counsel for accused Salman.
Ms. Kritika Rana, Ld. Counsel for LR's of the complainant.
The accused persons, namely, Samreen and Salman are present on bail.
Accused persons, namely, Sabir, Raj Kumar and Mustkeen have been produced from judicial custody.
IO Inspector Ganesh Kumar is present.
Mr. Punish, Dy. Superintendent, CJ-08/09, Tihar Jail, Delhi. (*through video conferencing*).

Mr. Punish, Dy. Superintendent, CJ-08/09, Tihar Jail, Delhi, has entered appearance through video conferencing and submitted that the accused Mustkeen is lodged in high security ward and the application for his transfer has since been moved before the concerned authorities and the same is pending consideration.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the applicant, namely, Mustkeen has submitted that directions may be issued to the concerned Jail Superintendent to ensure the safety of the accused till the time his application for transfer is considered by the concerned authorities.

Accordingly, the concerned Jail Superintendent is directed to ensure the safety of the accused Mustkeen till the time the decision on his jail transfer application is not forthcoming. Consequently, the present application is ***disposed off*** with the above directions.

PW-11 SI Kamal Singh and **PW-12** Mr. Neeraj Gulia, Sr. Assistant have been examined, cross-examined and discharged.

PW HC Harpal and PW ASI Virender are present. However, they are discharged unexamined as it is submitted by Ld. (Substitute) APP for the State that considering the nature/stage of proceedings, it would be prudent that the evidence of the said witnesses is recorded in the presence of regular Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

In the interest of justice, list for PE on **31.08.2026**.

PW ACP Mahesh Kumar (S. No. 03); PW HC Harpal (at Sl. No. 04); PW HC Dinesh (at Sl. No. 05); PW HC Amitabh (at Sl. No. 06); PW ASI Virender (at Sl. No. 17); PW Dr. Chander Prakash Meena and PW Dr. Abhinav along with concerned **IO Inspector Ganesh Kumar** be summoned for next date of hearing.

A copy of this order be marked to the concerned Jail Superintendent for compliance.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
03.06.2026