

State vs. Mustkeen

CNR No.: DLCT01-013816-2022

SC No. 644/2022

FIR No. 208/2022

Under Section 302/307/120B/34 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act

PS I.P. Estate

02.07.2026

This is an application, seeking calling of update medical status report of accused Mustkeen from the concerned Jail Superintendent.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Ali Mehdi, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Vineet Jain,
Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused, namely,
Mustkeen.

Issue notice of the application to the concerned Jail Superintendent to submit updated medical status/record as well as course of treatment being administered to the said accused.

In the interest of justice, list for further proceedings on **04.07.2026**.

Issue notice to the concerned Jail Superintendent to produce the accused, namely, Mustkeen, *through video conferencing*, before this Court on the next date of hearing.

The concerned Doctor is directed to virtually appear before this Court on the next date of hearing. **A copy of this order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent.**

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
02.07.2026