

**State vs. Rajkumar @ Bhola & Ors. (applicant Sabir)**

CNR No.: DLCT01-013816-2022

SC No. 644/2022

FIR No. 208/2022

Under Section 302/307/120B/34 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act

PS I.P. Estate

04.07.2026

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Mr. Nitin Kumar, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Mr.  
Abhinav Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the accused,  
namely, Sabir.  
IO Insp. Jai Prakash is present.

Reply to bail application as well as nominal roll of  
the accused, namely, Sabir have been filed by/received from IO  
and Jail Superintendent, CJ-01, Tihar, New Delhi respectively.  
Copies thereof are supplied to Ld. Proxy Counsel for the  
applicant.

In the interest of justice and as prayed for, list for  
arguments on **11.07.2026**.

Abhishek Goyal  
ASJ-03, Central District,  
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi  
04.07.2026

**State vs. Mustkeen**

CNR No.: DLCT01-013816-2022

SC No. 644/2022

FIR No. 208/2022

Under Section 302/307/120B/34 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act

PS I.P. Estate

04.07.2026

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Medical records of the accused have been received from CJ-08/09, Tihar, New Delhi. Copy thereof is retained on record.

The matter is passed-over as there is no representation on behalf of the applicant.

Abhishek Goyal  
ASJ-03, Central District,  
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi  
04.07.2026

**It is 02:10 p.m.**

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
None for the applicant/accused, namely, Mustkeen.

There is no representation on behalf of the accused despite repeated calls and pass-over.

In the interest of justice, list for further proceedings on **06.07.2026**.

**Issue notice to the concerned Jail Superintendent** with directions to the concerned Doctor and accused Mustkeen to be virtually appear/produce before this Court on the next date of hearing. **A copy of this order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent.**

Abhishek Goyal  
ASJ-03, Central District,  
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi  
04.07.2026