

State vs. Mustkeen

CNR No.: DLCT01-013816-2022

SC No. 644/2022

FIR No. 208/2022

Under Section 302/307/120B/34 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act

PS I.P. Estate

11.07.2026

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Ali Mehdi, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Mr. Vineet Jain, Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused, namely, Mustkeen.
Dr. Amit Kumar, Medical Officer, CJ-08/09, Tihar, New Delhi. *(through video conferencing)*

Pursuant to the order passed on the last date of hearing, report has been received from CJ-08/09, Tihar, New Delhi. Relevant extracts thereof are reproduced as under:

"...In continuation to the previous medical status report submitted regarding above mentioned inmate/patient from Central Jail 8/9 on dated 07.07.2026.

On 07.07.2026, inmate patient was sent to GB Pant Hospital in Gastroenterology department for as a known case of bleeding per rectum, he also gave complaint of vomiting, fever, loose stool and fresh blood after defecation. He was examined and advised medications along with blood investigation, Upper GI Endoscopy & Sigmoidoscopy.

On 08.07.2026, inmate patient was sent to GB Pant Hospital in Gastroenterology department for Upper GI Endoscopy and Sigmoidoscopy same is done on same day. The report of Upper GI Endoscopy and Sigmoidoscopy is normal. He is further planned for DDU Hospital in Surgery department and Safdarjung Hospital in Haematology department for evaluation the cause of Microcytic Anaemia.

The inmate/patient is a diagnosed case of Microcytic Anaemia (low Haemoglobin) with Grade-II Internal Haemorrhoids and Renal calculus. The inmate patient is currently admitted in MI Room and provided medication under supervision of medical and para medical staff as prescribed.

..2..

*This is for your kind information and further
submission to the Hon'ble Court..."*
(Emphasis supplied)

Dr. Amit Kumar, Medical Officer, CJ-08/09, Tihar, New Delhi who has entered appearance through video conferencing mode has submitted that the applicant has been diagnosed with Microcytic Anaemia and that he is scheduled for examination at DDU Hospital on 13.07.2026 for further examination.

In the interest of justice, list for further proceedings on **24.07.2026**.

Issue notice to concerned Jail Superintendent to file updated medical status/record as well as course of treatment being administered to the said accused.

The concerned Jail Superintendent and the concerned Doctor are directed to virtually appear before this Court on the next date of hearing. **A copy of this order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent.f**

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
11.07.2026

State vs. Rajkumar @ Bhola & Ors. (applicant Sabir)
CNR No.: DLCT01-013816-2022
SC No. 644/2022
FIR No. 208/2022
Under Section 302/307/120B/34 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act
PS I.P. Estate

11.07.2026

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

There is no representation on behalf of the applicant despite repeated calls.

In the interest of justice, list for further proceedings on 17.07.2026.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
11.07.2026

It is 12:20 p.m.

At this stage, Mr. Nitin Kumar, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Mr. Abhinav Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the accused, namely, Sabir has entered appearance. He is apprised of today's order and the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
11.07.2026